west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

oo (30492640452 Monday, December 4, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for (1) 414-CH
47-001-00909-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: McCAULEY, D. JR. A

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00909-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 12/4/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/08/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS

and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

about

n causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or
stating

2. Intheeventof an accident or explosio
the well operator or its contractor shall give notice,

the well or while working on the well,
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within

. twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
work. In addition, the well

the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permitted
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and

prior to running and cementing casing.

12/08/2023



WW-4B 1) Date November 16 , 2023

Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. 1414-CH
3)API Well No. 47-wm ~ DOBOR

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Ligquid injection / Waste disposal /
{If "Gas, Production or Underground storage } Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1265 Watershed Camp Run
District Pleasant County Barbour Quadrangle Philippi (545)
6) Well Operator Diversified Production LLC 7)besignated Agent Chris Veazey
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor
Name Randail M. Kirchberg Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address P.O. Box 1052 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10} Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C
Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam top = 812.99'
Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam bottom = 818.65'

Approximate Clarion coal seam top = 856.26'

Approximate Clarion coal seam bottom = 856.40 Ofﬂce'? 5%‘;‘&?,3 Gas

NOV 27 2023

c WV Depariment of
nvirenments P Stectnn

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Digitatly signed by Randall M.

Randall M. Kirchberg kircwe
Work order approved by inspector 9 et 2033.11.20 08:30:29 0500 Date November 20, 2023

12/08/2023



EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Berry-Energysime. will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.
DWaasI AR Addrctron)
SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RECEIVED
Office of Ot and Gas

NOV 27 2073

WV Depari
. ment
Enwronrrcn::.‘ P; ate?:f‘on

12/08/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIAGINIA JAN 11 1978
DEPARTMENT OF MINES
. . el ¢, 7 GAS DIVISION
Qil and Gas Division U oF MEINES
WELL RECORD Ratary—x_. Oil
\ Cahle, Gas %
; Quudrangle Philippl Recycling___.  Comb,
Water Flood__  Storage .
Fermit No...DAR-909 D:i.:m o
i ARind?
Comganylinlon Driliing,. Inc. Casing and Used I Left Cement {ill up
Addres B. 0. Draver 40, Buckhannon, WV 26201 Tubing Driling in Well Cu. fl. (Sks.)

Farm_DPraper Mecanlev, Jr,, &t Rc;[g‘_!_zm

Location (waters) _Comp Run Size
Welt No.__ (1) 614-CH Blev1285° 2044
DistricL_Ylenssnt  _ Couniy...Baxboux Cong,
The suifase of tract is owned in fee by_gca attached 310711 3/4" 22! 22"

shaet 95/8 .
Address._geg_tttaghed sheet B 5/8 874,80 | 876, 80| 250 sacks
Mineral tights are owned by_.._82% attached 7
— Address—__shept s 12
Duilling C d 11/298/77 412 2843.13" [2843,13 170 sacks
Drilling Completed 12/06/73 3

Initia) open flow 29,800 cu. fi. bl 2
Final production 160,000 o, fy, per day.—._bhls,  Lincts Used

Well open 22 Jus, before tes A504__ RP, i
Well trcatment details: Altach copy of cementing recond, !

12/05£72 =~ Hatldburton
lac Senpe = Elizabath « 445 bbls - 25,0008 gand
2nd Stage - Sth Sand - 538 bhis - 26,5008 sand

Coal was encomntered at Ehow Feet Inches

Fresh water. show Feet Salt Water

Producing Sand Blizabeth and 5th Sand Depth 2766'-2776'/2510°- zszn'

Formation  Color Hard or Soft Top Fees Bottom Feet 01, Gas or Water * Remarks

Ground Lavel 0 10

Fil11 10 15

Sand 15 70

Sand & Shale 70 156

Sand 156 200

Limo 200 207

Sand & Shale & Red Rock 207 537

Sand 537 570

Sand & Shale 570 605

Sand 605 650

Sand & Shala 650 745

Sand 745 755

Sand & Shale 755 571 RECEIVE

Sand 971 1038 Office of il angeas

Sand & Shale 1038 1075

Sand 1075 1093

Sand & Shale 1093 1165 NOV 27 2023

Sand 1145 1230 '

Sand & Shale 1230 1340 . WV Depart

L.ive 1340 1430 Envitonrrang ! poneor

Sand 1530 1476 rotection
i (over)

* Indicates Electrle Log tops in the remarks section.

12/08/2023



'f , Formation  Culor  Hard or Soft Top Fect 7 | Eotiom Feet | Oll, Gos of Water “ Remarke
- ;
Sand & Shalea L. [
. with Lime dark noft L1476 1565
Lime dark medium 1565 1660 i
Sand 11ight medium 1660 1760 I
Sand & Shale pray soft 1760 2405 R
Sand light madium 2403 2440 :
Send & Shale gTaY Boft 2440 2477 '
Sand 1ight mad Lum 277 2495
Sand & Shalae gray soft 2495 2510 ,
Sth Sand pray nedivm 2510 2520
Sand light medium 2520 2570
Sand & Shale BTRY soft 2570 2766
‘Blizabeth pray modiun 2766 2776
Sand & Swale nray moft 2776 4085
Sand 1ight mediunm 4085 4110
‘8and & Shale gray aoft ALI0 4430
Benson dark mediun 44,30 4445
Sand & ihale light soft 4445 4600 T
RECEIVED
Office of Oif and Gas
NOV 27 26,4
RIS
En wy Departmem of
. Bate January 10, 1978 VIronmants) 2 stare -
APPROVED
John M WIT11ame  (THlE)  viea Presiden’

12/08/2023



EXHIBIT B
S>>  wumm

e
caAs ML Coastal Drilling East LLC = 130Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

Well Services, LLC Phone 304-206-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drillers Infernational Company”
11/16/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Qil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer South Mine

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below i the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the bst few years. This is the procedure we will
generally utilize to plug 47-001-00429, 609, 556, 909, 564, 983, 984, 337, and 838 gas

wells

Plugging Plan

- Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures
= Clean out well to original total depth
= Run cement bond log on 4 12' casing to determine top of cement
« Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of REGEIVED
cement determined by the bond log. Office of Oil and Gas
- Tag top of bottom hole plug to nsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if NOV 27 2023
(n:ecessary. . ‘ ' WY Depariment
= Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the bond log.  Environmgns- P;ateﬂson
« Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 %"casing
= Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.
« Cement hole from top of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom
of the 7" casing.
= If necessary cut and pull any free casing.
= Perforate, cut, rip or millany remaining casing at depths determined by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine
= Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining
area inthe Clarion Coal Seam.
= Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition forthe Leer Mne.
» Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.
o Contractor will utilize Class A cement, uniess Class B becomes state approved.

Digitally signed by Randali M.

Randall M. Kirchberg kicnberg

Date: 2023.11.20 09:30:07 0500

12/08/2023
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' Mine Saiety afld- Heaﬂh Admmistraﬂon
U S Departmenﬂ af Labm‘ e e B°"""’a'dg,3939 .
:- Artington, Virginla 22201
LoCsEP 3O A - Arlgon, Vighia 222 R
" Inthemstterof | -’: : l?etition for Mo’dificaﬁcn s
Wo]fRuhMinmgCompaﬂy ‘ 3 b
Sentinel Mine : . -
. LD.No. 4604168 . . - , .Docket_l\To:M»-_ZOiZ—-ODZAC .

v o, : . R

of 30

On aptaty 1, 2012, a etiﬁpn was filed seeldng a md’djﬁgﬂiﬁon of the app]icaﬁoﬁ

I CHR 75. 17gﬁfq Pett ﬁﬁi&x‘ a Bentinal Mine located near Butckhannoni in Upsh’ﬂr Cousity,

Wast Visghtia, The petitioner alleges that the aliernative method outlineit in the T
 petition will at 4l times guaxanteﬂ no Iess ’rhan the same meaéuxe of protection afforded

- by the standard.

; On]uly 3, 2012, MSEA chrdiicted am invesﬁgaﬂon of the pe!:itibnan.ﬂ filed a yeport of
. thelf findings and recommendations with-the Adtainistydtor for Coal Mind Safety. anfl
e " Health, Afterp careful review of the entiterecord, inchiding the petition and MSEIAS .
" investigetivereports andat:ecommendations,thml’royosed Decision and Oxdel (PDO)!E

1 jssued.

RECEIvED
OffICe of Oiland Gas

. NOV.27 2023

% o . . Envm\égie}éﬂrggnt of
ﬂfsaltema&ve posed byzthe Peﬁtioner (asamended by the e olecton
recommndaﬁbns ofM&fI?l& welll at all times guatantee noless than the same measire .

e o prohecﬁonafﬁo:;dad‘tﬁanﬁners wnder 30 CER7B17005

’ The Beritinel Mifie operates in.’rhe Claﬂon oel seaht anid the minhg height averages
e apprommately 84 inchies, The mine has thres working sections iitilizing confimuous

. and-prodtides a foximately 8,000 tons of aw coal per’ ‘day, Ofl and g :
Lt nz:?;tlon ilrja this areaﬁudesdd:er wells compléted hthe sa]t sands and newer wells

&m ato targetiig théMeircellua thale.

¢ On. #h of ﬂle eﬂi’ion and fhe ﬂndmga of MBHA'S invésﬂgaﬁ@n, Walf Rim M;tnir[g
Ogmp:nb;fii‘; gtante% a modiﬂcezﬁon ofithe appheaﬁon of 30 CFR 75:1700 o its Senﬁnel

sl R T T T ojog2023

ot e BRI, Frvram Sl o8 whann MEHA i, e aasy: e fast: and it saves voli monev]
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Undes the mothortty delagated by theSecxetaty of Labos torthe Admindstrator for.Coal -
© Mine Safety and Healiby, and under § 101(¢Y0f the Fedesal Mirle Bafety and Health Act
of 1977, 30 UB.C. § 811(c), and 30 CER. Part 44, a modification of the applicatlon of 30

CHR. § 78.1700 at the Sentiniel Mine b hereby?

.

GRANTED, subject o the following terons and conditlons:

1 DIBERICT MANAGER APPROVAL REOUIRED

" the Gperator has complied with the procadisres for cleaning out, "

A cafety et of 500 feo 1 camster (15 fet between sy mned

area and a welly shall be naintained ground all ofl and gag wells
(defined Herein to include all active, inactive, abandoned, shut-An,
and.previously plugged wells, and ncluding water injection wells)

+ until gpproval toproceed yyith mining has been cbtained from the -
© ighpftmanaget, T . T ¢ S ' '

.+ Peloz o mining within theskfety bariet aroundanyvx‘rell,ﬂmendne L

operator shall provide to the district managera aorh affidavit ot ;

dedlration executéd by a company offfclal stating that 2l mandafory

proceduzes for clean!ngqut, preparing, and pluéging ‘each gas'or ofl: -

 well have been complefedés dejeibed by the teris 4md cenditions of

this drder, The affidavit or didlaration tust be accompanied by A1l

Jogs described in stibpéregthphi 2(a)2) and 2s)(3) below and 2y

* othe recdrds descitbeciinthoselsubpata graphs which the district
mahager ey reqttest. The isfrict manager will zaview the effidavit  ~

or declaration, the logs and any othei recotds that have been. :

requegted, andmay inspect the welliteelf, and will then determine ff Qfﬁceﬂgf%E,-}‘;ﬁg e

and plugging each well a;\s'deseﬁbadﬁy’chéterms_and . NOV 27 2023

: . conditions of 'EEﬁSOIdB? Tf the diistrict manager detarmines 1‘11&1:‘ the -E - "WV Departmeny of

procedures'hiave beefigomplied witth,the will provide his approval, "

qupmcn:;: Piotegtin
% ; tion

", and the mind operdtoe may than oiné within the sefoty bideriofthe
“* oyell, sebject tothie tetms of this Order. - T

o, ¢ The ferms and cdnditloné of this @zdler apply to alltypes of coal mioing - -
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' ha oll.teraior ghall prep

T the total depth of the wll is logh than 4,000 feet, the opetator shall
completely clean ouf; the wellfrbm the sutface fo at least 200 ft. below
the base of the lowest - ineable.coal seam, unless the district

" ‘manager reqidres cleanifig; to a grehiter depth based on his judgment: : '

sia to Wwhat Is zequired dite to the geclogiéal strata; or due to the
pregsure Within thé wéll (the opetater shall provide the district
‘rmenager with all informition it possesses concerning the geological
natire of the sirata and the pressitre of the well), I the total depthof
the well 194,000 fest, or greatet; the operator ghall completely clean

" iout the well fi{,:m the syiface to at least 400 feet below the base of the

lowest minegble éoa] sdain. The dpetator ghall semove gll miaterial
from the efitire diamster of e well el to wall. '

o downchole logs for each well, They shall
conslst of 4 caliper survey ang log(s) stdtable for determining the top, .

bottom, and thickness of-all coal geams and;potential hydrocatbon. .

producing strate and Hielocation fora bridge plug. The district -

watiages mey-approve the ufeof a down-hole camera dtitvey inflen

f down:EoleTops. Tn addition; ajotitnal shalll be meintalned - - .

descidbirig theidepth of each mgfterial encorittered], the nafure of egech

rodthrial eritquntered; bit size and type used to deill each.portiphof

#he fiole; length apid 1ype of eadh material uged fo plitg the well;

fength of casirji(s) rempved, perforated oripped oreft i1, plice, any

sections wilidte cashig was cut or milled; and otherpegtifient ~°.°  Fig RECENgp
Anforioatitn concerhing cleaning and sepling the well/ Involces, - Offce of Ol and Gag
jworkiorders, iridl‘brmea;ifecprds relaging to all wogk an the:vrell ghall. = NOV 27 5 23
be ainiaiiied as part of thistjoutnal and proyided to MBEA upoti: Yy
request.. e oo o e oot

i

P Sfection

Whed, cleanttig out the well as provided fot in subparagraph ()(1), .
the 61:;%&‘561: shall make a diligenf effort o remove all'of theeabingin :
the welLi-If it jg not possible to zphiove all G the casing, thenthe .
opentor st teke approptiate steps o ensure fhat theanauliy . © -
‘betwegn the casing andl betiveen the casings and the vell wallparé -} -

>

filled th expanding (mirdmum 05% expansion tpon setting) .

cemeht and contain no voidg; ;Tf the casing cannot be temoved, it ’
phush b citt o inffled bt all mineabls coal seam Jevels. Any caging

- " which feenaina shall be. fdnforated-orripped, Pesfiations ox xips ate

_ depthis 6000 feet or greate) Balow.the base of the lowest mirieable

requiked it least every b0 feet from 200 feat (400 feet if the total well

.- 1210812023 -
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S coal seam up to ZﬁOO feet '-::_afsove the ﬁppergncistminéable coalgeam, ¥ -

the, opesstor; using a casing bonid log; can deraonstrate io the
satlafaction of the distrlet manager that all annuilt in the well ate
‘already adequately sealed with cexent; fhen the opetator will not be
saqutked to perforate or 1ip the casing for that partioufarwell.
Wheh multiple casing and tubing sitings are piasent in the coal
horizon(s), any casing which rematns ahall be ipped or petforated
and filled with expanding cemeht as indicated above. An acceptable
casirig bond log for each cagingand fublng stiing is needed # gsed in

- Jtew of ipping orperforating multiple strings.

1 the district nanagen concludes that the conapletely cleaned-out

well ia engitting excegsive-amotnts of gas (potentialto cirt uncnted
cernent), the operator must place a mechanical bridge plug inthe well. .
Temust be placed in.a competent stratuny at Jepst 200 feet (400 feet i

the totalwell depth 154,000 feet oz greatat) below the base of the "

' lowest mineable coal seam, but sbovethe top of the uppermost
e hy&‘fpcarbcgii{grodugili strafitm, unlessthe district manager requites
1§ greatey Jigtance based on his judgment that Jtis required due tothe -

. prioperly place mechiical bridge plugs as dederibed fn siibparagraph. -

-geological strath; or dugto-the presgure within the well (he opératar

shall provigle the distrlat maniager withi all infofimation it possesses

C‘mcemingfha geologicel nature of the strata bl the pressure of the, P
i well), Ifitis not passible to set amechanical bridge plug en =
" appropately sized peckermay beveed, -7

::.- . | (:5):

) 4 RECE]QED

I the pﬁﬁer«mosthydrq&axbon—produdng Bﬁatuigt m‘withﬁliﬁﬂ[l ; Offce 0 ilang gas

feetiof the base of théTowest minable coal seats, the operatorshall _ Ngy 9,
23

< (#)(8) o molate the hydrocarbon prodiucinf sizatun fiom the Enronoparent o

" expaiding cement pl . Neverthelesd, the opetetor shill-place a: - .
+ podnimum of 200 fest{ Q:ﬂeetﬁtl}etotalweﬂdaﬁﬂ\islﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ feetot- & 7
‘ preater) of expanding cemént belpiw the lpwest rudpeable codl ean; .

e Afgerébﬁplgﬁeiy cieanﬁlgéut thi well qsﬁpeciﬂgd in parag;al:'hZ(q) S
0 ahéve,thegfégllewingjérqcadﬁé;sshal.lb_é uged o phug or zeplug gas or oil R
:vfells%g:ﬁlesmtfaqef: it w i ER o

"
¥ [}
.. e

VP ;
iotection

unilées the disjrict menager zesuires & greafer Jistince baged onhis

 juiigtoent that it s feqiﬁrﬁdﬂﬁéitt.)ﬂfegeohgicﬂo&; o, obductothe ©
 presse within Fhe well:. - i - AR .

d T B
. .
B < . & ' o

1

12/08/2023



(1) The operafor shall pirmyp expanding.ceinent sharry downt the
well fo form a plug which rums from at least 200 feet (400 feetif the
ttal well depth 1s 4,000 feet or greafer) below the bass of the lpwest

 mineable coel pear (orlowes i vequited by-the district manages
based on his judgment that afower depthis required dueto the
geological strata, o dee to the presaute within the well) fo the
surfacé, The expanding cement will be placed in the well unider a
presstte of at Jeast 200 poungls per square inch, Porfland cement ora
Tightvreight cament mixture may beuded to fill the avea from 100 feet

~ ghbove the top of the uppermost minesble coal seam (ot higher i

' - sequired by the district thanagex based on his judgment fhiat a higher

distanca is requived due to the geological stratn, or direto the
pressue within the well) to the sutface. '

_ (2) Theopeérator shall embed steel furnings or othet small magnetic

. pasticles fn the top of the cement nedr the surfaca o sexve 28 a

* peynénent megnetic pionument of the well. - In the alternative, a
41/ inch ok langes rsing, 9t ceme shll gxcend of loast 36
sirches abbve the ground tevel with fhe APLwell nynber engraved
o welded on the castng. When thie hole capnot ziot be marked witha
phybtcal mormment (fe, prite farmlanid), higheresotution GPS" -

. coordinates (onetalf meter tesokution) axe requited. w

RECEIvVED
[ANDATORY PROCEDUL ES FOR PLUGGING OR REPLUAA N c8 of Oil and Gas
AND GAS WELLS FOR USH AS DEGASIFICATION 51 BHOLES.: ~ NOV 27 2023

after completely cleaningoritthe svidl as specified In patagraph 2(2) ° Envhonacbartment of
aboye, the following proceduzes ihidll be tiflized when pluggingor . © eeeon
replugging ofl or gad yeeills that ave used 48 degasification boreholes:

* (1) The operator shellseta cemnént plug in the well by umping e,
. expanding cerhént slury down #hé tubing to provide at least 200 foet
w400 feet ifthe total well drfgih 15 4,000 feet or greater) of expanding
i cementbeléw the Towrest miriéablg coal seann, tutlesy the distrlet -
menager gequltes a gresidr deptfibased on hisjudgment thita.
greater depth is requized due fo the geologieal pirata, or duetothe
| pressure within thé well, Theexpandiog comentwillbe placed Iithe :
" ywell utider a pressure of dt least 200 pounda pez square inch. The top’
" offheexp ding cement shall.éktend atleast 5 feet above the top of
¢ the oal séam.being riined, unless the dintrict mirhager requires
" greatef distaneé based onjhis judginent thika greater distance s
.. 7" requited due fo the:gedlogicalstrata, of due to the presscke within
P othewell w- . s Tt o :
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) The ope:r.;ééo:t sha]}'ﬁé’c a ceme;;ii plug in the well by pumping - -

The operator shall secu:iely grott into the bedrock of the upper * | .
portion of the deggsification well, a suitable gasing in order to protect
- it. The remainder of this well may be cased or uncaded, ‘

Thie opezator shall fit the top of the degasification casing witha

wellhead equipped as requited by the distiict mapagerin fhe

* approved ventilation plan, Such equipment may include chedk .

yalves, sht-in valves, sampling ports, flame artestor equipment, and - - A
gecurity fencing:

Operetion of the degésiﬂcatién well ghall be ad&resrsad in the

. dpproved ventllation plan, This may include petiodic testa of

methane levels and Hmiis on the mintowm methime concentrations
shitrmay bé xracteck - -

- o (B): Afl:el'ﬂme areq of the coal mite that Is degassed bya well is sealedlor

the con! mine is abandoned, the operafor must seal degas holesusing
the following procedures: s . BT

()  Theopeiator shall inserta ttibeto the bottom of the drill hols
or, if not possible, fo atleast 100 feet above the coal seam, .
being mined, Any blockage must be removed to enatire that.

: fhe ttibe can be ingerted to this depth, . h

" Porfland cemerit or a lightwelght cement mixture down fhe,

tf:tbingum'ﬂtheweﬂ i filted to the sutrface,

. E L A ‘ ¢ g BECEWED
(itl):- The opeta or shall embed steel tuknings.or other small * . -, Officg of O and Gag
. magnetlc particles iy fhe top of the cepnent near fhe sturfiiceto NGOV g7 595

-getve as 4 petmanent magnétic mofivinent of the well, Inthe’ -

- “altarnaitve, a 4/2 Inch or larger casing, setin coment, shall E_énv}-égvm?fcg‘;iﬁ“;fmrt of
' extend-at leabt 36 inghes above the ground levelwith the AP | + ~roleeton
well nuriber engréved or welded on the castng, . P

.a M&MﬁmAMPROCHDURﬁSﬁORPﬁHPAMNGM” e
1 ; ; .G; .o

O.'
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The following provisjons applj:[ toall weils which the operator determines,
and the MSHA distrlct manager agrees, cannot be completely cleared out

L dute to demage to the well cansed by stibsidence, caving ot other factors.

(1). Theo exator ghall difll a holeadjacent and parallel to the well, toa
depth of af least 200 feet (400 factif e total well depthis 4,000 feet or
greater) below the lowest roinesbla coal seam, uniless the district fAmAager
requires a greater depth based onhis judgment that a greater depthis

" sequired die tothe geclogical strata, ot due to the pressure within the well.

© " The opera.for ghall use a geophysical sensing device to locate any
castng which may réman in the well. '

(3) If the well confains casing(s), the-operatar shall drill fnto the well fram.
fhé patallel hole. From 10 feet below the cpal seam fo 10 feet above ths coal
seamn, the operator shafl perforate o tip all casings at intervals of af lepsth .
feet, Heyond this distarice, the opetator shall perforate ot 1ip at Teast eveiy
50-feet from at least 200 fedt (400 fest if the total well depth 154,000 feetor

- greater) below: the base < the loviest rafrieble cogl seamarp to 108 féet

.

above the séambelng mined, unless the district menagerTequires a greater
_ Histancg based on his judgment thet a greater distapcd is reqitired due to

- thé geological strata, or due to fhe pressuza within the ivell. The operator

.

" ghejll fifl the anpulus betvweendhé casings and between the casings and the
. el wall with expanding (rointrmdon 0.5% expansjon upon setting) cement,

_: * anil shall ensute thef these areas dontatn;no voids, If the operator, usinga

" caghing’bond Iog can defonefiaté to fh satisfaction. of fhe Jistrict manager
gt the anymlus of the well I8 adagiately séaled with cement, then. the -

.+ opesptor willnot be requited tp perforate ot xip the caing for that "

pagtiotitar vyell, or £l these areas withicerhant, When mutiple casing and "
ibing sttings ate present i the coat horizon(s), any casing which remains

¢ ghall be ripped or perforated angfilled with expanding cementag .- Offg 1 50 .
= 5 -

indicated above. An acceptable castng bond log for each casing anfl ttbing NOV
-ahing I9 tiepded if used inTew of 1ipping ot perforating multiple sirings. V'27 2023

- e ! ' . - ! Envmmﬂpaﬁment of
(4); Where the operatoy-deterrhines, and fhe district manager agrees, that NI B teeran
‘there is insufficlent casingin the well o allow the method outlinedin . :
* atibpatigraph (@) to bb used, fhen the opexator shall use a horizontel

" . hydidalic factming Yedhmigue to intarcept the:opiginal wiell, Fromat least

‘ 206 feet (400 feetif the total;well depthis 4,000 feet or greater) below the

{ 158 of the Iowest mineable coal seam. £0 2 polnt atleast B0 feet above the

7" goqra being pijned, the operatox shall fricture in atleast dix places (12

:Ple{cea #:fhe totakwall depth is 4,000 feet ongreater) at infervalafobe .. . o

" - ajreed upon oy the.operhtof antl the distrlot managet aftex consfdering the

+12/08/2023



geological oirata and the pressﬁre within the well. The opesator shall then.
prmp expanding cement intd the fractred well in sufficlent quantities and
in amannerwhichfﬂls all intercepted voids. '

(5) Theoperator shall prepare downrholelogs for each well. They shall
conslst of a calipes survey and 1oga.(],? ‘auitable for determining .

the top, bottoli, and thickness of all coal seatas and potential hydrocarhon -
producing strata and fhe locatlon for the bridge plug. The operator may
oblain fhe logs fromh fha adjacent hole rather than the well if the condition

of Fhie well makes it impractical to insert the equipmentnecessary £0 obtaln .
ghe log. "The distzict manager may approve the s of & down-hole camete
survey in fien of down-holelogs if in his judgment such logs would notbe
suitable for obtaining the above-listed dafa.or axerftnpractical fo obtain due
fo the condftion of the dill hole. A journal shall be maintained deséxibing
fhe depih of each matextsl encoimbered, the nature of each material '
encotmdared; bit size and type used fo duill each portion of the hole; length -
and type of each materlal used to plug the well length of casing(s) '

_ yemoved, pexforated ortipped orleftin place; end ofher pertinent .
information concerning Sealing i well., Tovoices, work-otders, and other, o
records relsting to all work of the well ahell bemeinjained as part of fhid -~
ottnal axid provided to MSHA npon. requsst, : ' i

. (6)- - Aftetthe operator has plugged the well.as desetibed in :

- subparagtaphs (d)(3yand/or (d)(4), the operator shall plug the adjacent
fiole, from the bottoind o the surface, with Portland cement or & lightweight
coment tmixbit, The operator shall embed steel furnings o ofber small | -
magnetfi particiésin the fop of the coment néar the burface to serve as.2
permanenymagnetic rnonument of fhe well, Inihe alternative, a41/2inch

 or [axger caping, setiri cement, shall extend at least 36 inches abgud the =,
groynd level ' . © .’
S S o - o TECEVED
A combination of the methods ouflined in subparagraphs (d)3) and (d) (d) may - Ot Oiland Gas
have tobeused jna sirigle well, depending upon the conditions of the holeand NGOV 27 703
the pregence &f casjngs, The opetator and the district aenager shouild discties e y,
natinte of eachcholf; The district manafger may bequire that mere fhan efie. ehartment of
. peutlized. . .- . co s

irﬂnrrcm,.\ .
He LR R N
; . X Stectar,

= L 12/08/2023



f o,

A répxesentaﬁve of fli¢ operator, & representaﬁvé of the miners, the

appropriate Biate agency,or the MSHA distlet manager 2oy request, that

" @ conferefice be conducted prior fo ruining fhrough any plugged or

rephigged wWdll. Uponteceipt of any such request, the district manager
shall gchedule sucha confarence, The pasty tequesting the conference
ghall notify all other parties Hsted above within a reasonable time peior 0
the conference fo provide opportuntty for participation, The purpose of
this conference hall be to review, evaluate, gnd accorainio date any

gbnormal or anusal circumstante(s) related to the condition of the well
or strroundlag sitata when sueh condifions are eticountered.

The opetator shallmine fhrough a well on ashift approved by the district - '
manager. The'operator shall noiify the c{istrictmanager-aﬁd the mainers’
vepresentative in sufficient thne priot fo mining-fhrough a well in orderto

a

provide gn opporfunity to’have represeniatives present.

- Wiheﬂ.using continuous mining methods, the operator shall install drivage
' sighta at thalast open exosscut ner the placg to be mined o ensure. -

. . s intergection.of the well The dyivagaaites shall not be mpre than 50 feet
* ¢rom the well. Whenusing Jongwall-anining nathods, drtyage sights shall

" bo installed onfi-foot cerifers foraidistancs of 50 féek in advance of the
. ¢ viell. The drivage sights shell be installed in the headgafe. - -

" The opera{-or shall ensure that fire-fighting eqi:ipmen’cin(;ludmg flre

i ¢ extinguishers, fock dust, and sufficient five hose to réach the working face

area of the ine through (when aither the conventional ¢t contixidons
fmining shethod 1 yised) is aveilable and operable diring all-well mine '
oughs, The'ire hose shall be Tocated in the Jast open crosscuf of the

entfy orrodin. The operator shall mintain the water Tine to the belt

. conveyor faflpiecs along with 2 suffitiant amoumnt of fire hosg to reach-the RECEIVED
. “faxthest point of pengtration on. {he hection, When thé longwall miging .~ o/ Ofand Gas
meffod isuded, a hose fo the longwall water supply is sufficlent. * NOV*37 200

T

ente: Protection

F ;_[hg pﬁefétq; hall ensure that stifﬂ-éiept gupplies ofzo0f sﬁi;p"d::taz}éji' 'Emm?gef’a”mentof

yeitilation Faterials shall be ajyailablé dnd loceited at the [ast open
cfosscut. [raddition, emergencdy pligs and suitable séaling materfals,
shall be avallafiledn the pminediatearen of the well intersedtiol, .-
Ohn the shﬂ?t pri 1:}:5) nurﬂng’ th'l:oqg'h thé'*qvell-, the opexator sh_ail eei:\{ice gl .7
equipgnert and-check it for permisaibility. Water sprays, watet presstires .

i and watexffow rates used for'dust and apark suppresston shall be

exanined éiud any deflciencies cagrected.

e ‘h

12/08/2023



The oﬁexatpr shall qéi[ib;:a.te the methafie ﬁlbxﬂtor(s) on the Ionéwall,

ectinngus mining machizge; or cutting machine and loading machine on
fhie shift pitor to mining thipughithe well, :

Wiien minfng is in progress, the opetator shall petform tests for methane
vith a handheld methane detector at leastevery 10 minutes fromthe fime
fhat: mining with the continuous mining machine ox longwall faceds

within 30 feet of the well until the: 11 55 intermected and jmmedisfely

frior to mining throughilf. During the actnal cutting process, 1o

individual shall be allowed on fhe return dide unHl the mine through has
been completed and the axeahas been examined and declared safe. All
trotkplce examvinations will be conducted on the return side of the
ghearer whilg the sheazer o idle. '

When using continsous; or conventonal miriing methods, the working
place shall be fiee from acermmglations.of coal dupt and coal spiliages, and, -
roek dust shall be placed of the roof, xib, and Hloor to within 20 feet of the

face when mining through the well. On Jongwall sections, reck dusting

ghall be condyzeted and placed on the roof, zib, and floox up 10 bofhthe
headgate and tailgste gob. . R
Whetthe well iz intexbected, the operator shall de-energize all equiptdenf, -
and thoroughly exarnirie and determthe the avea is safe before miningis
restamed. - . 2 ) -

Afte-a well bes been fntersetted ana.ﬁfe_woﬂdhg place determined safs, -

mining ghall continize inby: the wella sufficient distance fo permit ..
adeguate verdilation, apound the ‘area of the well. S

. Kibe caaiz{g is qut ot ﬁnﬂlgﬂ:at the coal seam Jevel, the use of torchéa

ghotild not be riecessaxy. However, in rar'e instances, torches may beused " RECEIED

for Hiadequately or fiaccurately ot or soilled casings. No open Hoge  OMeoofOlandaas
ghall be gzernﬂttgdinﬂm_qgeaunﬁl adequate ventilation has been “.;  NOV 272023
eptablished axofend the fwell bore and mefhane levels of lest 1.0% are wv g

pregent in all areas fhiat will be ‘exposed o flandes and sparks fromithe Efironrr it Bt
forch, The opefator'shall spply a thick layer of rock dust 16 fhe xoof; face, .
floor, #ibs and éﬂy“éscgosed coal within 20 fest of the casthg prio to any

us_é%)fitorcl.;aﬂs.

bediged to gxpose and-examiris caged i
ASOMES . L.

ﬂon—sﬁérking ,(b'rafss) tools will e locateggjh the woiking section and will .

~ 12/08/2023



AT
.

n  No'person shall be permitted in the area of the fiiine throtigh operation

' except thoge aciually engaged in the operatiod, including company
personnel, representatives of the'miness, persoruel from MBEHA, and
pexdonme] from the appropriate State agency., -

o.  Theoperafor shall alest fl personnel in, the mine to the planned
intérsection of the well prior b thelr going ‘mderground if the planned
intetsection J8 to occur during thefr shift, This warging shall be repeated
£or all shifts until the well has been mined through.

p.  Thominethrough OP&aﬁon.éhéll be tmder Hie direct supervision of 2,
cartified individual. Tnstructions concerning the mine through operetion
shall:be issued only by the cartified individual in chatge: :

q - Theprovisions of this Opder do 1ot inpair the antliokity of ,
 yeptesentatives of MEHA to'inteirapt of fialt the mine through operation,,
auid 66 esuie 2 withckeawel otder, when they deemn it necessaty for the
dafety cf the inirs, MSHA may order an inferruption or cessation of the
wriing through eperation and/ or a withdrawal of personnel by issying '
aifher a verbal or wiltten oxder to that effect o 2 sepresentative of the
aperator; which ordex shall iniclude the bagts for the érder. Operations in
{His uffected area of fhe mine may fot regtime untll representaiive of -
MBHA perinits restimption of riiine throtgh operations. Themtné: -
dpetator and mivers shafl comply vith verbel or written MSHA ordets '
" smmediately. All'verbal ¢ideps shalk be committed to writing withing - .
repaonable fime as eonditions perniit, * * )

Cx, . Acopy of this Onder shall be papintained ot the mine ind b avallable {0
e . o]

s, < Within30 days after this Order Eecomesﬁnai,the.bpewa‘tgfsha]la%xfiﬂf © R
- - proposed gevistons fof:its approved 30 CER. Part48 sining plen to the " Offce ooy Gas
-, district managet. These groposed revisions shall Inchideindfialand ., Ny o
k- yefresherizaining togarfling congpliance with €he terti andl conditipre. - . 72023
.. stafed in the Order. The operator sba [ provide' ll minets mvolﬁdmﬁ}égnm Deparment of
" indtne thretgh of a el with efning regarding theveqirements of this” . e Piotection
& Ordexgprior to mining vithin 160 feebof the qiext ell Intesided tobe
S n!iﬁﬁdﬂ\fﬂugh- : ) . - . : : -
. & :The responsible petson fequired under 30 CHR, § 751501 i5 regponsible
i forwell intersection @ipergencies. The well intersection procediies, ghotle.
.7 béreviewed by the responsible persor prior, to any, platined infersectior. Lo

P

- . : .
. . h :
P : §

f. 12/08/2023



: " bulletin boar at thednine.

- - -y

w  Within 30 days after this Ordér becomes final, the operaioy shell submit
proposed revistopstfor its approved ming emergéncy evacuation and
firefighting plan requived by 30 CE.R § 75.1501 The operatoy will revise
$he plana to iclude the hazards and atfaguation procedutes to be uged for

- well intersections, All mnderground miners will be fratngd in this ravised
 plan within 80 days of the submittal of therevised evacuation plan,

Any party to this actjon desiringa heating on. this matber foust fie In accordance with
30 CFR 44.14, within 30 days. "The requiest for hearing toust be files with the _
Adrvindstrator for Coal Mine Safety and Flealth, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Arlihgton,
Virginia 22209:8999. - U .

)

1f a hedting fa requested, the request shall contiina coricipe simary of position on i
" . issnes of factor law desired to be raised by the pérty reqibsting the hearing, including
specific objections fo the proposed;decision, A pariy o’g; than Petittoner who has
vequested & hearing shall Iso comment tipon. all issues of fact oz law presentpd inthe -
:  petitlon, and any party to thisaction requesting a heating may indicate a degired
* ‘hearing sire, I no zéquestfor & hearing is filed within 30 days after sexyice thereof; the
Declsion and Ordet: will pecome final and mupt be posted by the operator onithemine. .

; Ehatlos], Thoffias - R
Deputy #dministrator for L
Coal Mine Bafety and Health
: ;
: ‘RECEIVED
, Offoe of Qi and Gas
i .
- NOV 27 2023
H : : . . - . WV Dey ‘
o ! . T ' e . N .- . E”\fironm:%?gn;?;rrtegron
1 1 t:
:. .. . ‘,' . . : :
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Certificate of Service

mailed, postage prepaid, ﬂﬁs & day of , 2013, to:.

M, Nafhan Sypolt

Project Bngineor .
‘Wolf Bun Miving Company
99 Bdmiston Way
Bunkhannon, WV 26201

1 he:.eby certify thet & copy of this Prc:ahsed Declaion gd Ordtﬂ: served personally or

Sbm«»;-o@k
SeDonialLitle,
St?bre}t_aty )

/

' cey M OA Phjfhps AcnngDn'ector

Offlos of Minbts® Health Safety & Training,

Dept of Bnergy, Divislon of Mines & Minerals I T
1615 Washingfon Street. : .
Charleston, WV 25311 -
1
; .

RECEIVED
Office of Oiland Gas

NOV-2 7 2023

' ' B WV Department of

W onmentz., Piotection

12/08/2023



WW-4A 1) Date: November 16, 2023

Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
1-414-CH

3) API Well No.: 47 - 001 - 00909

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Ronald McCauley. Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 24 Pine Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive
Flemington, Wesl Virginia 26347 Grallon, Wesl Virginia 26354
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Randall M. Kirchberg (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.O. Box 1052 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address

Telephone (681) 781-9890

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are nol required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapler 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposcs to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WiW-6. Copics of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in

cerlnin circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Diversified ProductionLLC RECEIVED
By: Chris Veazey *
Its: Permilting Supervisor NUV 2 7 2023
Address 414 Summer Street e
Charleston, West Virginia 256301 Eﬂv}'r'n"rfgpaﬁmlen} of
Telephone (304) 590-7707 P - PR e
\ A NOTARY PUBLIC
i STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
: ; IU‘ L §: Jetirey Bush
Subscribed and swm?,h ore me this day of November, 2023 ' : 1007 Henry S:‘ga'.aa
O I T 74 nswood, WV -
: e'/j?’ = Nol’m o Tl My Cor[:r:rl:iun61plras September ‘412'..:“
My Commission Expifes ' U7 " NoD\edonr D% /AOI S e~ ————
\ 7

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Frecdom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information, If you have any questions about our use of your pexrsonal
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wyv.gov. 1 2/08/2023



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well

Number 1-414-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TQO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments, The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no cbjection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

grounds: OfﬂOQHEfCE-WED
1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons. Oif and Gag
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective; NOV 277
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; 023
4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies; E WVDepanmem of

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a subst;ggﬂfrﬁ&éﬁoa@@pne
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...".

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date
120872023



A Subsidiary of:

ARCH

RESOURCES

Worr RuNn MiNING LLC

November 16, 2023

Ronald McCauley
24 Pine Drive
Flemington, West Virginia 26347

Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00909 — Well No. (1) 414-CH

Dear Sir:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
0il and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above referenced
wells that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas on behalf of Diversified Production LLC.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,
S /
Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning
RECEy,
Offce of Oi a5
Enclosures NOV
27 2023
WV D,
Environmcﬁmfgfe clion
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 82
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
100 Tygart Drive - Grafion, West Virginia 26354 12/08/2023

Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544



U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® FI_ECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only - f

Ze LI\ T~ S N

For dellvery information, visit ot';'vausite at WvW, USPS oM S,
= 2,

Certified Mall Fee
s 4.36
Exira Services & Fees (check box,
Aotum Recelpt (hardcopy) $
[[] Return Recalpt (electronic) $
[C]Contified Mail Restricled Dofivery  $

\1 W

Postmar,
Heri

U
Y

[[] Adult Signature Required s

[[]Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ N
Postage = %QQ‘
s 2.6 DSTAL
Total Postage

s10.45 Ronald McCauley
i 24 Pine Drive

sicat#id/s Flemington, West Virginia 26347
a7 47-001-00909

9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 &2

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV 27 2023

. WVDepanment of
nvironmenta| Py tect nr

12/08/2023



WW-4B API No. 47-001-00909

Farm Name Draper McCauley, Jr.
Well No. 1-414-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you arc represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: n\‘lu ‘lu;-s CoalQuest Development, LLC
Greg Nair ( Z[_‘B I / —
OmceHECEIVED
Its Power of Attorney of Oil and Gag
NOV 27 2023
Eanr\(!)Va epal_'l_:me;:tteg‘f ion
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated;: January 1, 2023
Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company”),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and Jawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Atiorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above

written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company. REC
El
Cifice of Oil\gg Gas

NOV 27 2073

WV Department of

/\D . Environmcnt;.’ Protection
By: KA

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

12/08/2023



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this ' bt day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Franklin County
Commission # 03385705

|_my commission Expires 11-08-2024 |} NS Public
My Commission Expires:_ ” / ﬂ/ prortl

O‘fﬁcef-foEfL(;ﬁ\/aig Gas
NOV 97 2023

WV De
Environ; upam?]ef;‘gcg on

12/08/2023



WW-9
(5/16) APl Number 47 - 001 - 00909
Operator’s Well No,_1-414-CH

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name_Diversified Production LLC OP Code _
Watershed (HUC 10)_Camp Run Quadrangle Philippi (545) _
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes No .

Will a pit beused? Yes I | No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: NIA
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pil? Yes I I No . If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
H Other (Explain_ Tanks - See altached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwaler

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? __Benlonite, Bicarbonate or Soda RECEIvEp
Office or Ol and Gas

NOV 27 2003

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc._removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

WV Dep
. = s artm
-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83 ENvironrmentar '-'e?tl:g?:m

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatI understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penally of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware (hat there are significant penallies for

submitting false information, including the possibility pffine or imprisonment. e e i
Z- : P OFFICIAL SEAL
Company Official Signature/” __ : : . Nggp&f‘femmgmm {
Company Official (Typed Name)_Chris Veazey ) ity > Jeffrey Bush 4
(® anangw od wvzgam :
p e ! ood,
Company Official Title_Permilting Supervisor 2y Commission Exples Sptombe 26,2028
) . ( g
Subscribed and sworn before me this [ g day of November ,2023
/"J7 M 1 T T " OFFICiAL SEAL
b NOTARY PUBLIC
L /# M Notary Publig 4 STATE OF WEST VIRGINI
: ] Jeffrey Bush

/ / 0&2@2 .n\;iyvsala 164

" My Commission Expires Seplember 28,

[V oo e
My commission cxpin.s/ %{{)&ﬁm&ﬂ-f :)(‘& olOc) ¥



Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. 1-414-CH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre or to comrect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Tbs/acre
Mulkch_ Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:
Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the Jand application area,

Photocopied section of involved 7.5 topographic sheet.

Randall M. Kirchberg oo s aane ooy

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
~—RECEIVEp
Ofioe of Ol and Gag
A
WUV 27 2023
: m,
Environmanga! pf&te‘c’f,-on
Title: WV DEP Oil & Gas Inspector | Date: [November 20, 2023 — |
Fiekd Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( )No

12/08/2023
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DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC

414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

November 16, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to Wolf Run Mining LLC DEP impoundment facilities O011383 or to an
approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely,
Chris Veazey
Permitting Supervisor

RECEIVE
Ofifee of 0 a,-g Gas

NOV 27 2023

Env}_WDepartmentof
fonments) Protectior
clion

12/08/2023



39°12'51.83°
80° 07" 24~

LATITUDE:
LONGITUDE:
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Camp Run

NEAREST TOWN: _Philipp!

OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Well No. 1-414-CH

APIWELL NO.

47 - 001 = 00909
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT
WELL TYPE: OIL____GAS_X

LIQUID INJECTION ___WASTE DISPOSAL
Eg "GAS") PRODUCTION _X__ STORAGE DEEP_____SHALLOW_ X

DRAWN T
barel &y Diversified Production LLC
REVISED P.0. Bax 6070, Charlestan, WV 25362
DATE| BY

CATION: ELEVATION 1265 WATERSHED _Camp Run
DISTRICT sant

APl WELL NO. 47-001-00909

R
c Plea, COUNTY ___Barbour
QUADRANGLE _Philippl 7 172"
SURFACE OWNER: _____Ronald McCauloy ACREAGE _27of 121
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER %M_MY___— LEASE ACREAGE 2707 121

NO.
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL.X_ CONVERT_____ DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE __ X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION

WELL NOQ. 1-414-CH

LOCATION MAP

OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY)

PLUG AND ABANDON _X CLEAN QUT AND REPLUG

TARGET FORMATION __Benson D DEPTH __4500°

APPROVED | Phil

DATE

Pleasant Districl Barbour County
ippi, WV 7.5' I

STIMATE
WELL OPERATOR __Diversified Production LLC DESIGNATED AGENT _Chris Veazo,
ADDRESS _414 Summer Siroel, Charlesion; VA7 25301 ADDRESS _414 Summer Sireel, Charesion, 5301

BY
TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: F) eel No.:
CONTOUR o P 2&
INTERVAL = 20 1=2000 WELL 1-414-CH.dgn oft

DPaith

MAIRAMN E BIHIAMRENTINEL ISENTINE] DERMITQAMNI NIl & RAS PERMIT MAPS/




WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

-001- 1-414-CH
API: 470010000 WELL NO.:

Draper McCauley, Jr.

FARM NAME:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC

county: BarPour DISTRICT: " leasant

Philippi

QUADRANGLE:

SURFACE OWNER: onald McCauley

ROYALTY OWNER: Ronald McCauley

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4340727.16

UTM GPS EASTING: R GPS ELEVATION: 1266.82

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.

2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3 Data Collection Method: “O’f”felmd s
Survey grade GPS _X : Post Processed Differential w"“umea i
Real-Time Differential % 211 Xy ON
¢ 4 : Post Pr a I
Mapping Grade GPS ost Processed Differential u% go~

Real-Time Differential

4, Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and

prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.
: ; g % i Permitting Supervisor ///

B Titl D,
ignature e /{ 12/08/2023




12/4/23, 1:57 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 1:57 PM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Chris Veazey <CVeazey@dgoc.com>, Austin Sutler
<asutler@nextlvlenergy.com>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>, Randall M Kirchberg <randall.m.kirchberg@wv.gov>,
spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0OG

4 attachments

ﬂ 4700100909.pdf
3043K

ﬂ 4700100556.pdf
2824K

ﬂ 4700100564.pdf
3285K

ﬂ 4700100609.pdf
2788K

12/08/2023
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